Table 5. Increases of OC body burden between birth and at 4 years in the population of study. Data are shown after grouping by feeding practice and gender.
	Compounds
	Breastfeeding
	Formula

	
	Total
	Female
	Male
	
	Total
	Female
	Male
	

	(µg)
	Average
	Standard

deviation
	Average
	Standard

deviation
	Average
	Standard

deviation
	Db
%
	Average
	Standard

deviation
	Average
	Standard

deviation
	Average
	Standard

deviation
	Db
%

	PeCB
	0.037
	0.15
	0.034
	0.11
	0.041
	0.19
	-9.3
	0.051
	0.099
	0.074
	0.084
	0.018
	0.12
	61

	HCB
	0.48
	0.66
	0.47
	0.48
	0.48
	0.84
	-1.1
	0.075
	0.24
	0.10
	0.26
	0.039
	0.22
	44

	β-HCH
	0.39****
	0.70
	0.42
	0.86
	0.35
	0.41
	9.1
	0.30****
	0.77
	0.39
	0.97
	0.17
	0.33
	39

	PCB-28
	0.091
	0.62
	0.14
	0.83
	0.033
	0.016
	62
	0.036
	0.021
	0.037
	0.024
	0.034
	0.018
	4.2

	PCB-52
	0.12
	0.57
	0.16
	0.76
	0.062
	0.047
	44
	0.071
	0.061
	0.072
	0.058
	0.070
	0.069
	1.4

	PCB-101
	0.15
	0.25
	0.16
	0.33
	0.13
	0.089
	10
	0.13
	0.092
	0.13
	0.079
	0.13
	0.11
	0

	4,4’-DDE
	2.4****
	5.6
	2.9
	7.1
	1.7
	2.3
	26
	0.33****
	0.61
	0.39
	0.65
	0.22
	0.58
	28

	PCB-118
	0.14
	0.21
	0.16
	0.27
	0.13
	0.089
	10
	0.11
	0.075
	0.12
	0.064
	0.10
	0.092
	9.1

	PCB-153
	0.52****
	1.2
	0.62
	1.6
	0.39
	0.28
	23
	0.13****
	0.096
	0.14
	0.082
	0.12
	0.12
	7.7

	4,4’-DDT
	0.12**
	0.12
	0.13
	0.14
	0.11
	0.093
	8.3
	0.075**
	0.093
	0.091
	0.091
	0.052
	0.097
	28

	PCB-138
	0.36***
	0.98
	0.43
	1.3
	0.26
	0.19
	25
	0.13***
	0.091
	0.14
	0.079
	0.11
	0.11
	12

	PCB-180
	0.26****
	0.90
	0.28
	1.2
	0.23
	0.36
	9.8
	0.0012****
	0.088
	0.023
	0.043
	-0.033
	0.13
	nd

	SumPCBa
	1.6***
	4.6
	1.9
	6.1
	1.2
	0.72
	23
	0.61***
	0.37
	0.66
	0.32
	0.55
	0.44
	9.1


aSum of the seven individual PCB congeners analyzed individually. bD = 100 x (female average - male average)/(female average + male average). Positive values indicate higher body burden in female than male children and negative values vice versa. nd: not determined. Comparison of mean values using the t test. * p < 0.1, ** p < 0.05, *** p < 0.001, **** p < 0.0001
